

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF CAYUGA

In the Matter of the Application of

CITY OF AUBURN, TOWN OF OWASCO, OWASCO
WATERSHED LAKE ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules,

-against-

JAMES V. MCDONALD, in his capacity as the
Commissioner of the New York State Department of
Health, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, RICHARD A. BALL, in his capacity as the
Commissioner of the New York State Department of
Agriculture and Markets, and NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS,

Respondents-Defendants.

Index No. _____

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION AND COMPLAINT**

January 5, 2024

Michael Youhana
Suzanne Novak
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 845-7392
myouhana@earthjustice.org
snovak@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners-Plaintiffs City of
Auburn, Town of Owasco, and Owasco
Watershed Lake Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. DOH’S DETERMINATION THAT IT LACKS LEGAL AUTHORITY TO PROPOSE AGRICULTURAL NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS FOR OWASCO LAKE AND ACTIONS THAT FLOWED FROM IT WERE AFFECTED BY ERRORS OF LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 5

A. DOH Has the Authority and Duty To Regulate Nutrient Pollution Threatening the Safety of Drinking Water Supplies. 6

B. DOH’s Determination that AML Article 11-a Removes the Department’s Longstanding Duty and Authority To Regulate Nutrient Pollution Is Based on an Error of Law..... 8

C. DOH’s Determination that AML Article 11-a Removes the Department’s Longstanding Duty and Authority to Regulate Nutrient Pollution Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 12

D. DOH’s Subsequent Actions Were Affected by an Error of Law and Arbitrary and Capricious. 13

II. DOH acted arbitrarily and capriciously by failing to follow its own rulemaking procedures. 13

III. DOH has violated the Environmental Rights of Cayuga County residents. 15

IV. Petitioners have Standing..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page Number(s)
<i>City of New York v. North Queensview Homes, Inc.</i> , 282 N.Y.S.2d 850 (Civ. Ct. 1967)	7
<i>City of New York v. Sands</i> , 11 N.E. 820, 823 (1887).....	7
<i>Croton Watershed Clean Water Coal. Inc. v. Plan. Bd. of Town of Se., Covington Mgmt. Co.</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 708 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....	19
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v. State</i> , WL 18141022 (Sup. Ct. 2022).....	12
<i>Haar v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 224 (2019).....	11
<i>Hoosier Env't Council v. Natural Prairie Indiana Farmland Holdings, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 3d 683 (N.D. Ind. 2021)	13
<i>Iazzetti v. City of New York</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 183 (1999).....	10
<i>In re L.</i> , 342 N.Y.S.2d 231 (Fam. Ct. 1973).....	5
<i>Jones v. Board of Educ. Of Watertown City Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 348 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....	4
<i>LaValle v. Hayden</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Lewis Fam. Farm, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 568 (Sup. Ct. 2008).....	8, 13
<i>Association for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014).....	17
<i>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Matter of Dairylea Coop., Inc. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975).....	18
<i>Matter of Dawn Joy Fashions, Inc. v. Comm'r of Lab. of State</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 102 (1997).....	6, 9

<i>Matter of Duverney v. City of New York</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 537, 542, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)	5
<i>Matter of Finger Lakes Zero Waste Coal., Inc. v. Martens</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1420 (3d Dept. 2012)	19
<i>Matter of Greenberg</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 573 (1987)	7
<i>Matter of Gruber</i> 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996)	5
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	17
<i>Matter of Kuhn v. Curran</i> , 294 N.Y. 207 (1945)	16, 17
<i>Matter of McCulloch v. New York State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 285 A.D.2d 236 (3d Dept. 2001)	6
<i>Matter of Newman v. City of Tonawanda</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1701 (4th Dept. 2022)	5
<i>Matter of Saratoga Lake Prot. & Imp. Dist. v. Department of Pub. Works of City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 786 (2007)	11
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Common Council of City of Albany</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 297 (2009)	19
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 301 (2015)	19
<i>Matter of Steinberg-Fisher v. N. Shore Towers Apartments, Inc.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 848 (2d Dept. 2017)	12, 13
<i>Matter of Town of Amsterdam v. Amsterdam Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1539 (3d Dept. 2012)	18
<i>Matter of Town of Babylon v. New York State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 617 (2d Dept. 2006)	17
<i>Matter of Town of Waterford v. New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 134 N.Y.S.3d 545 (3d Dept. 2020)	17
<i>Matter of Vill. of Woodbury v. Seggos</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1256 (3d Dept. 2017)	17, 18, 19

<i>Matter of Ward v. City of Long Beach</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1042 (2013)	5
<i>McCollum v. City of New York</i> , 79 N.Y.S.3d 888 (Sup. Ct. 2018).....	13
<i>People v. Holz</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 55 (2020)	6, 7
<i>People v. Page</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 199 (2020)	9
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	15
<i>Security Pac. Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Cuevas</i> , 176 Misc. 2d 846 (Civ. Ct. 1998)	10
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. v. Cnty of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 395 F. Supp.3d 1, 18 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20

STATUTES

AML § 150.....	10
AML § 151.....	9, 10, 13
CPLR §§ 7803(3).....	4
ECL § 15-2705.....	10
10 NYCRR § 104.1.....	7, 8, 11, 12
10 NYCRR § 112.5(e)(8).....	8, 11, 12
10 NYCRR § 131.1.....	8, 13
10 NYCRR § 142.2.....	8, 11, 12
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 19.....	12, 15, 18, 20
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 201(1)(l)	6, 18, 20
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 1100.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1971 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. No. 170 (Nov. 17, 1971).....	9
